et al., Los Angeles Superior Court Case BC510295: and

WHEREAS, on October 27, 2014, the City and the Contractor executed the First 
Amendment to this Agreement of adding FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($50,000) in funds 
to the contract and increasing the maximum amount payable to the contractor to 
SEVENTY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($75,000); amending to include United States 
District Court Case No. CV13-06455 MMM (JEMx) (effective December 13, 2013); 
and

WHEREAS, on October 27, 2014, the City and the Contractor executed the Second 
Amendment to this Agreement of repiacing Stephanie Alexander, Associate, with 
Roxanne A. Irani, Associate (effective May 1, 2014); adding TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND 
DOLLARS ($25,000) in funds to the contract and increasing the maximum amount payable 
to the contractor to ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($100,000) (effective 
October 29, 2014); and

WHEREAS, on April 24, 2015 (C.F. 15-0419), the Los Angeles City Council 
authorized additional funds for the Contract; and

WHEREAS, on September 14, 2015, the City and the Contractor executed the Third 
Amendment to this Agreement of adding NINETY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($90,000) in 
funds to the contract and increasing the maximum amount payable to the contractor to
ONE HUNDRED NINETY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($190,000); adding Kristian B. 
Moriarty, Associate, to the defense counsel roster (effective November 14, 2014); 
and

WHEREAS, on December 11, 2015 (C.F. 15-0419), the Los Angeles City 
Council authorized additional funds for the Contract; and

WHEREAS, the City and the Contractor are desirous of amending the Agreement for 
the purpose of (a) adding ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($100,000) in funds to 
the contract and increasing the maximum amount payable to the contractor to TWO 
HUNDRED AND NINETY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($290,000); (b) amending 
Subsection 3 of Section X, Miscellaneous Provisions to incorporate by reference Exhibits 1 
through 6; (c) making other changes as required in connection with the foregoing, as 
detailed elsewhere in this Amendment; and

WHEREAS, due to the need for Contractor's services to be provided continuously on